
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 20th February, 2019, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 
Councillors: P Diviani (Chairman), M Allen (Vice-Chairman), 
S Bond, M Booth, C Brown, J Elson, G Godbeer, I Hall, M Howe, 
G Jung, R Longhurst, G Pook, E Rylance, P Skinner and 
M Williamson  

 
Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517408; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 11 February 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 9) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document  (Pages 10 - 144) 

8 Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  (Pages 145 
- 245) 

 
 
 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Agenda page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

Agenda page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Knowle, Sidmouth on 29 January 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.04 am and ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 
35    Public speaking  

 
A number of members of the public commented on item 38, as follows: 
 
Richard Mead, speaking as a resident of Axminster asked the committee to provide 
evidence for the need of 850+ houses, evidence that would show that East Devon 
residents could afford to purchase the houses, that residents had been consulted about 
the types of houses, bungalows or apartments that would be ne
[...]
stions.  He said that issues relating to the 
bridge and the by-pass needed to be addressed. 
 
Paul Hayward, speaking as a member of the public made reference to the councillor 
Code of Conduct and predetermination.  He believed it was a rushed plan that had been 
designed for commercial gain and not in the interests of Axminster residents and other 
neighbouring parishes.  He said it was merely to achieve housing targets.  Mr Hayward 
raised concerns about the lack of consultation for the relief road and said the road would 
increase air pollution to the new estate.  He asked the committee to consider a deferral 
of the masterplan so that land to the north east of Axminster could be assessed as the 
site was believed to be a medieval deer park and was of archaeological interest. 
 

Agenda page 3

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee 29 January 2019 
 

Barry James, from Persimmon Homes, advised the development of the masterplan had 
been a robust process which had included two sets of public consultations.  He advised 
Permission Homes were content with the plan as it was presented today subject to late 
revision to the phasing and providing a range of dwelling numbers rather than prescribing 
specific numbers.  He referred to the southern parcel and up to 95 units and advised that 
applications had been submitted including the much needed relief road. 
 
Conrad Libischer, speaking as a member of the public, endorsed what the first four 
speakers had said but questioned the robustness of the process and made reference to 
the topography of the site and the increase to the 850 homes required to fund the relief 
road.  He addressed a number of issues including traffic and the increase in more homes 
would result in more cars which would generate additional traffic into Axminster; the 
distances to local amenities and schools Mr Libischer said it was doubtful that people 
would be encouraged to walk or use public transport.  The second issue addressed was 
about Weycroft Bridge and the A35 junction and it was highlighted it was dangerous 
road.  Mr Libischer addressed the Chairman and urged him to reject the extension of 
houses in the Master Plan. 
 
Brian Watson from Axminster Town Council outlined to the committee that the majority of 
town council members did approve the 650 houses but had issues with the masterplan.  
He referred to page 46 and 47 of the agenda and raised concerns that the entire length 
of the road should be in place first before the houses.  He raised concerns about the 
road itself and said it would need to be integrated into the current roads and no 
recognition of three footpaths 5, 19 and 73 that go within that site.  Mr Watson queried 
about how the sector lane junction was going to be treated and raised concerns that 
people from Hawkchurch would need to use that junction to come into Axminster.  He 
commented that a town centre weight restriction would need to be enforced. Brian 
Watson queried the housing mix and referred to the need for bungalows and apartments 
and the requirement of parking close to properties to encourage electric cars and said 
there was no evidence of car parking facilities within the development. 
 
Elizabeth Pole from Honiton & Axe Vale Branch Labour Party queried the housing needs 
for residents and said more social housing was needed.  She questioned the 
employment space and the infrastructure to support the town.  Ms Pole outlined to the 
committee that data showed there was a 40% of growth in East Devon and questioned 
why East Devon District Council was only delivering 12% - 14% of housing and said this 
was barely half of its own targets.  She also referred to executive housing and not 
meeting the needs of its local residents and highlighted that social housing is self-
evidently the cheapest option and underprovided by the district council. 
 
Brian Henstock, speaking as a resident of Axminster agreed a relief road was needed 
but raised concerns about the inclusion of Weycroft Bridge and suggested that the relief 
road should follow the railway line which would take off the road before Weycroft Bridge. 
 
Jeremy Walden from Axminster Town Council outlined to the committee that the relief 
road should be delivered first before any of the houses were built.  He also referred to 
the town centre and said it should be closed off to heavy goods vehicles expect for 
delivery.  Other issues include the parameters of the design of the masterplan do not 
seem to mesh with the existing road. 
 

36    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Agenda page 4



Strategic Planning Committee 29 January 2019 
 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 27 November 2018 
were confirmed and signed as a true record with the following amendment to page 4 in 
item 25 which should read an uplift to 953 homes per ‘year’ for East Devon in 2018. 
 

37    Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Paul Diviani – minute 38 – Personal interest – Chairman of Axminster 
Regeneration Board, Chairman of Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
and Barry James, Persimmon Homes, former Local Government employee from 
Somerset District Council 
Councillor Graham Godbeer – minute 38 – Personal Interest – local resident and 
Member of East Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Councillor Geoff Pook – minute 38 – Personal interest – involved in the construction 
industry and Member of East Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Councillor Ian Hall – minute 38 – Personal interest – Devon County Councillor, Ward 
Member for Axminster, Member of Axminster Regeneration Board, East Devon District 
Council Youth Champion and Member of Cloakham Lawns 
Councillor Andrew Moulding – minute 38 – Personal interest – Member of Axminster 
Regeneration Board 
 

38    Axminster Masterplan  

 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management presented the 
report, which sought Member endorsement of a masterplan for
[...]
3).  The 
villages plan would be encompassed into the local plan.  It would not expected 
that the villages plan would change, but it would need to go through the local plan 
consultation. 

 
 Some concern was expressed policies should be developed quicker than as 

indicated in the draft timetable, as it was felt that many of the existing policies 
were inadequate in their current form.  Policies were constantly evolving in terms 
of legislation.  Creating master plans represented a more proactive approach, with 
the hope that they would lead to improved developments. 

 
 Concern was also expressed that neighbourhood plans and the villages’ plan 

being superseded went against localism, as control was being taken away from 
communities and given to higher levels of authority.  If GESP was based on 
national planning policy it may become contrary to local planning guidance and 
policy.  The Service Lead – Strategic Planning and Development Management 
reported that he did not envisage neighbourhood plans being superseded by 
GESP.  GESP was about co-operatively working together in partnership rather 
than control being taken away. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 that the draft new local plan timetable, noting alignment with timelines for 
production of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan, be agreed. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
P Diviani (Chairman) 
S Bond 
C Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
J Elson 
G Godbeer 
I Hall 
M Howe 
G Jung 
R Longhurst 
G Pook 
E Rylance 
P Skinner 

Agenda page 8



Strategic Planning Committee 29 January 2019 
 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
D Barratt 
P Faithfull 
C Gardner 
A Moulding 
M Rixson 
I Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Allen 
M Williamson 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

Agenda page 9



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None   

 

Agenda item: 6 

Subject: Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document  

Purpose of report: The report relates to the publication of the proposed submission version 
of the Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document.   

Recommendation: That Members: 

1. Approve the Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document 
for consultation as detailed in this report and in accordance 
with the adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 

2. Recommend the Cranbrook Plan Development Plan 
Document to Full Council for submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in Public.  

3. Note the position in terms of the current planning 
applications for the expansion of the town.  

4. Grant delegated powers to the Service Lead – Planning 
Strategy and Development Management to make minor 
changes and address any typo’s and other errors to the 
document prior to consultation.  

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To allow the production of a Development Plan Document to guide the 
expansion of Cranbrook to around 8,000 homes to be progressed.  

Officer: Ed Freeman -  Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development 
Management, 01395 517519 

Financial 
implications: 
 

The financial implications detailed in this report are complex particularly 
around the viability assessment and links to the CIL review.  External 
consultants have been engaged to examine the costs of delivery and 
the most appropriate means of funding these costs, the conclusions 
and implications are detailed in the report. 
 

Legal implications: As a development plan document the Cranbrook Plan will sit alongside 
the East Devon Local Plan and will form part of the development plan 
for East Devon. At this stage there are no legal implications other than 
as set out in the report. 

Equalities impact: High Impact 

The Development Plan document will need to ensure that the needs o
[...]
 to improve health outcomes, it 
is imperative that the planning system takes account of this. Over the last few years and 
particularly since Cranbrook became one of NHS England’s 10 demonstrator sites for the Healthy 
New Town programme there has been increasing collaboration between the differing health 
bodies and the planning team at Cranbrook. This has led towards the production of the direction of 
strategy for health and wellbeing in the town.  
 
The Plan puts the good health and wellbeing of residents of the town as a principal strategic policy 
(Policy CB1). This manifests itself throughout the Plan but in particular in terms of the delivery of 
infrastructure, including a health and wellbeing hub with satellite uses in neighbourhood centres, 
leisure centre and open space; through the promotion of activity and active travel on well designed 
and thought out routes; locating development so that it is within walking distance of local amenities 
and seeking new dwellings to meet the Nationally Described Space Standards.  
 
Development in Green Wedge  
At Preferred Approach stage of the DPD production it was proposed to include a limited amount of 
built development in the Green Wedge surrounding Rockbeare (Local Plan 2013-2031 Strategy 8 
Development in Green Wedges) as part of both the Treasbeare and Grange expansion areas.  
 
Since that time the Rockbeare Neighbourhood Plan has been made and now forms part of the 
East Devon Development Plan. The Plan includes policy Rock06 Green Wedge which builds upon 
Strategy 8 in the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and states that development in the Green 
Wedge in the Rockbeare Neighbourhood Plan area will not be supported other than in limited 
cases (for agriculture, horticulture or forestry, to support the Clyst Valley Regional Park or where 
within existing curtilage and proportionate in scale and type). This policy is therefore more 
restrictive than the wording of Strategy 8.  

Agenda page 13



 
At the me
[...]
 drainage strategies for the 
expansion areas. These documents will ensure that at a strategic level these matters are 

Agenda page 15



considered and a strategy developed to minimise impacts and where possible lead to net gains in 
biodiversity and on-site surface water infiltration.   

 

6 Next steps 

 
Consultation  
Following endorsement of the submission of the Cranbrook Plan to the Planning Inspectorate by 
both Strategic Planning Committee and Full Council there is a legal requirement for a consultation 
period of not less than 6 weeks. Any representations received during this period will be sent to the 
Planning Inspectorate for their assessment as part of the submission of the Plan; no action is 
taken by the Council on these representations.  
 
It is proposed that this final round of consultation runs from Monday 11th March – Wednesday 23rd 
April inclusive. The additional days beyond the 6 week period are to allow for the Bank Holidays 
on Good Friday and Easter Monday. During this period of consultation, copies of the Plan 
submission documents will be made available on the East Devon District Council website, at the 
Council’s offices in Honiton and Exmouth and at the Younghayes Centre in Cranbrook, which is in 
excess of our legal obligations and the level of consultation committed to for this stage of Plan 
production in the adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
The purdah pre-election period begins on Friday 22nd March, meaning that the majority of the 
consultation period will occur during purdah. This is acceptable and meets with the rules and 
guidance governing such a period.  
 
It is proposed that an informative display of the Plan proposals will be on permanent display at the 
Younghayes Centre in Cranbrook during this period of consultation and that public exhibitions will 
be held in Cranbrook, Rockbeare and Clyst Honiton in order to give the public the chance to ask 
any questions. It is not proposed to hold an exhibition i
[...]
romoting 
Opportunities for Young 
People 

No N/A 

Strategy 30 – Inward 
Investment, Communication 
Links and Local Benefits  

No N/A 

Strategy 31 – Future Job and 
Employment Land Provision  

No N/A 

Strategy 32 – Resisting Loss 
of Employment, Retail and 
Community Sites and 
Buildings  

No N/A 

Strategy 33 – Promotion of 
Tourism in East Devon  

No  N/A 

Agenda page 135



The Cranbrook Plan 

Page 114 of 115 

East Devon Local Plan 
2013-2031 Policy ref.  

Superseded in Cranbrook 
Plan Area?  
In part or in full?   

New Cranbrook Plan 
DPD policy reference 

Strategy 34 – District Wide 
Affordable Housing Provision 
Targets  

Yes – in part where it relates 
to development at 
Cranbrook  

CB11 – Cranbrook 
Affordable Housing  

Strategy 35 – Exception 
Mixed Market and Affordable 
Housing At Villages, Small 
Towns and Outside Built-up 
Area Boundaries  

No N/A 

Strategy 36 – Accessible and 
Adaptable Homes and 
Care/Extra Care Homes  

No N/A 

Strategy 37 – Community 
Safety  

No N/A 

Strategy 38 – Sustainable 
Design and Construction  

Yes – in part where 
references are made to the 
Code for Sustainable 
Homes and BREEAM 
standards 

CB13 – Delivering zero 
carbon 

Strategy 39 – Renewable and 
Low Carbon Energy Projects 

No  N/A 

Strategy 40 – Decentralised 
Energy Networks 

Yes – in full CB13 – Delivering zero 
carbon 

Strategy 41 – Allowable 
Solutions  

Yes – allowable solutions 
not taken forward by 
Government 

N/A 

Strategy 43 – Open Space 
Standards  

Yes – in part. Superseded 
only where development 
proposals are on land 
allocated in this DPD. 

CB2 – Bluehayes 
Expansion Area, CB3 – 
Treasbeare Expansion 
Area, CB4 – Cobdens 
Expansion Area, CB5 – 
Grange Expansion Area  

Strategy 44 – Undeveloped 
Coast and Coastal 
Preservation Area 

No N/A 

Agenda page 136



The Cranbrook Plan 

Page 115 of 115 

East Devon Local Plan 
2013-2031 Policy ref.  

Superseded in Cranbrook 
Plan Area?  
In part or in full?   

New Cranbr
[...]
ing/Commercial 
Development  

No  N/A 

TC11 – Roadside Service 
Facilities  

No  N/A 

TC12 – Aerodrome 
Safeguarded Areas and 
Public Safety Zones  

No  N/A 

 

 

  

Agenda page 142



 

 

 

Agenda page 143



Agenda page 144



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 20 February 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 7 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule: consultation document 

Purpose of report: To set out the context for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
East Devon’s current charging schedule, and highlight the key findings 
from the viability evidence that will be used to inform a revision of the 
charging schedule.  The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
consultation document is presented for approval by the Committee for a 
four week consultation period.       

Recommendation: Members are asked:  

1. To note the findings of the “CIL Review and Cranbrook DPD 
Viability Report”  

2. To approve the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary 
Draft Charging Schedule for public consultation over a 
period of four weeks 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure Members are aware of the findings of the CIL Review and 
Cranbrook DPD Viability Report, and to seek approval for public 
consultation on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule. 

Officer: Keith Lane, Planning Policy Officer 

Email: klane@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01395 571684 

Financial 
implications: 
 

The determination of CIL charges at an appropriate viability level is 
outlined in the report, there is an increases the overall level of income 
derived which does aid infrastructure delivery and when combined with 
the recommendations relating to the delivery of Cranbrook through 
s106 agreements do help mitigate the substantial funding deficit 
position.  There is still however a funding gap where resources from 
differing organisations will nee
[...]
ation requirements. Noise mitigation costs are included for Cranbrook. 

• Strategy 20 – Development at Axminster, which refers to 8 ha employment/mixed use; 
1FE primary school, North-South relief road, 15 ha employment at Millwey Rise, plus 
mitigation for the River Axe phosphate load.  Infrastructure costs included in testing (in line 
with the IDP), plus mitigation costs. 

• Strategies 22-26 Development at Exmouth, Honiton, Ottery St Mary, Seaton and 
Sidmouth, which variously require transport, education and open space.  Allowances are 
included for the larger case studies in these locations. 

• Strategy 31- Future Job and Employment Land Provision, which requires that large 
scale housing development should include 1 job/dwelling and 1ha employment land for 
every 250 homes.  The strategic site case studies include allowances for employment land 
in gross site area. 

• Strategy 34 - District Wide Affordable Housing Provision Targets, with 25% affordable 
housing in Axminster; Exmouth; Honiton; Ottery St Mary; Seaton; and major strategic ‘West 
End’ development sites.  50% affordable housing elsewhere.  Mix is 70% social/affordable 
rented and 30% intermediate or other.  Affordable housing is included in dwelling mix for 
case studies above 10 dwellings. 

• Strategy 35 – Exception Mixed Market and Affordable Housing at Villages, Small 
Towns and Outside Built-up Area Boundaries, with 66% minimum affordable dwellings.  
The viability testing includes RES sites with 66% affordable housing. 

• Strategy 36 - Accessible and Adaptable Homes and Care/Extra Care Homes, which 
requires that for 10 dwellings all of the affordable housing and around 20% of market units 
will meet part M4(2). M4(2) costs are included in testing. 

• Strategy 38 - Sustainable Design and Construction - larger developments in the West 
End which will include allowances for district heat.  Larger commercial developments 
includes BREEAM Very Good. 

• Strategy 40 - Decentralised Energy Ne
[...]
 consulted on these and other changes that can affect viability (e.g. interest rates and 
developer returns). A sustained change in the key variables should trigger a review of CIL 
and/or the affordable housing policy.  In any case, the Council should consider a regular review 
of CIL (say in 2-3 years’ time) but noting that a review does not have to lead to a revised rate.    

 

 

Agenda page 245


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document
	Cranbrook Plan DPD Submission draft
	190211_CB_POLICIES-PLAN-FLAT

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule
	PDCS consultation doc_for SPC
	East Devon CIL Review and Cranbrook Viability Report 240119_ISSUE




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber Blackdown House on 20 February 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
44    Public speaking  

 
Four members of the public commented on item 47, as follows: 
 
Jeremy Wollen, speaking as a member of the public, raised concerns that the Cranbrook 
expansion was still included on Green Wedge surrounding Rockbeare which was 
contrary to the Rockbeare Neighbourhood Plan and to Strategy 12 of the Local Plan.  Mr 
Wollen also raised concerns about the proposed expansion and said it would create 
unsafe areas with no benefit to Cranbrook.  Mr Wollen advised his views were supported 
by Cranbrook Town Council. 
 
Paul Smith, speaking as a resident of Cranbrook, asked why East Devon District 
Council’s Planning Department had favoured their own plan which mirrored the 
Consortium’s outline planning application submitted in 2015.  He also asked why the 
planning officers considered it acceptable to misrepresent the number of dwellings 
proposed to influence the vote made by members to remove the Green Wedge 
development from the document.  Mr Smith raised concerns about the final draft 
document and said it was insufficiently detailed to permit diligent scrutiny of the planning 
proposal which would be necessary for consideration by Full Council. 
 
Nick Freer, speaking on behalf of the East Devon Community Partnership, made 
reference to the second recommendation of agenda item no. 6 and raised concerns if the 
Development Plan Document was forwarded to the Inspectorate without first addressing 
the consultation responses.  Mr Freer said East Devon District Council would need to 
demonstrate that the consultation had taken place and that the responses had been 
taken into account.  Mr Freer said the Consortium would like to work with East Devon 
District Council on the viability issues to avoid any disagreement at the examination 
stage to avoid a delay.  Mr Freer said he did not want the Development Plan Document 
to be submitted to the Inspectorate without the Consortiums comments.  Mr Freer asked 
members to reconsider recommendation no. 2 and asked for the Development Plan 
Document to come back to the Strategic Planning Committee before it is submitted to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Barry James speaking on behalf of the Consortium, shared Mr Freer’s concerns and said 
the Development Plan Document had been rushed with no time to fully assess the 
documentation.  Mr James said he would endorse the request to members to allow 
further scrutiny of the document. 
 

45    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 29 January 2019 were 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

46    Declarations of interest  

 



Strategic Planning Committee 20 February 2019 
 

Councillor Geoff Pook – minute 49 – Personal interest – involved in the construction 
industry. 
Councillor Eleanor Rylance – minute 49 – Personal interest – Ward member for 
Broadclyst Parish Council. 
Councillor Geoff Pook – minute 50 – Personal interest – Chairman of a Community Land 
Trust 
 

47    Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document  

 
The Chief Executive addressed the issues raised by the Consortium and East Devon 
Community Partnership and asked members to consider two amendments to the 
recommendations.  Recommendation 2 to include ‘subject to any necessary changes 
arising from consultation being approved by the Strategic Planning Committee’ and 
recommendation 4 to replace ‘prior to consultation’ with ‘up to the point of submission’.   
 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management addressed the 
points raised by the Consortium and Persimmon Homes and acknowledged East Devon 
District Council had worked with the Consortium and Persimmon Homes throughout the 
process and in the development of policies in the Cranbrook Plan.  He addressed the 
issues that had resulted from the late arrival of the viability work.   The Service Lead, 
Planning Strategy and Development Management advised the consultation process 
would be part of the ongoing engagement with the Consortium and any concerns would 
be considered and addressed as appropriate. 
 
The Cranbrook New Community Manager presented the report, which related to the 
publication of the proposed submission version of the Cranbrook Plan Development Plan 
Document and sought Member endorsement for consultation and recommendation to 
Full Council for submission to the Planning Inspectorate to allow the production of a 
Development Plan Document to guide the expansion of Cranbrook. 
 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management addressed the 
confusion surrounding development in the Green Wedge and advised the Cranbrook 
Plan DPD does not propose any development in the Rockbeare Green Wedge area the 
subject of policy Rock06 of the Rockbeare Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
Members raised the following points during discussion of the Cranbrook Plan 
Development Plan Document: 
 

 Concerns about how the approach taken would influence other Green Wedge 
areas.  Members were advised that the proposed incursion into the Green Wedge 
in Clyst Honiton incorporated into the plan is considered to be in accordance with 
the Local Plan as it does not undermine the purpose of the Green Wedge.  It was 
also noted that to date Clyst Honiton Parish Council had not raised concerns with 
this proposal; 

 Clarification was sought about additional schools including a secondary school 
and special needs school.  In response members were advised the plan included 
an infrastructure contribution of £1million and East Devon District Council were 
meeting the requirements set by Devon County Council’s Education Infrastructure 
Plan; 

 The lack of community centres.  One community centre will be funded for its 
construction costs and other sites have been permitted; 

 Clarification was sought about meeting the needs of health care provision. In 
response members were advised there were plans for a Health and Wellbeing 



Strategic Planning Committee 20 February 2019 
 

Hub to serve Cranbrook and a contribution of £8.7million would be made towards 
the full cost of the delivery of the hub; 

 Clarification was sought about Green Wedges. Members were referred to Strategy 
8 of the Local Plan; 

 Issues with affordable housing delivery and CIL contributions; 

 Members sought clarification on the application of Strategy 36 – Accessible and 
Adaptable Homes and Care/Extra Care Homes.  Members were advised that 
Strategy 36 would be applicable at Cranbrook but it was not possible to put in 
place a stronger policy or amend Strategy 36 as sufficient evidence did not 
currently exist of the needs for such housing at Cranbrook.  Officers committed to 
gathering the necessary evidence and addressing Members concerns through the 
new Local Plan; 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document consultation as detailed in 
this report and in accordance with the adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement be approved. 

2. That the position in terms of the current planning applications for the expansion of 
the town be noted. 

3. Delegated powers to the Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development 
Management in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Committee to make minor changes and address any typos and other errors to the 
document up to point of submission be approved.  These to include additional 
wording to clarify the application of Strategy 36 at Cranbrook. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:  

1. The Cranbrook Plan Development Plan Document for submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in Public (subject to any necessary changes arising 
from consultation being approved by the Strategic Planning Committee). 

 
48    Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging 

Schedule  

 
The Service Lead, Planning Strategy and Development Management presented the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule to set out 
the context and to highlight the key findings from the viability evidence.  The report 
highlighted the current Charging Schedule which contained three different charging 
zones for residential development and the revised Charging Schedule.  Members’ 
attention was also drawn to the proposed new instalments policy which had been 
designed to strike a better balance between spreading the burden of CIL payments over 
the build out of developments to aid development viability against the administrative 
burden on the Council. 
 
Discussion covered: 

 Concerns about how infrastructure would be delivered for Sheltered Housing; 

 Clarification was sought about land being reduced to pay for CIL.  Members were 
advised that in concept this was correct but reference was made to the restricted 
availability of good development land in the district and the high aspirations of 
land owners when it comes to values; 

 Concerns about affordable housing viability; 

 Concerns about leading retirement home developers making bigger profits if they 
are not required to pay CIL; 



Strategic Planning Committee 20 February 2019 
 

 Some members highlighted the need to ensure houses built in Cranbrook were 
sustainable for the future; 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the findings of the CIL Review and Cranbrook DPD Viability Report be noted. 
2. That the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule be 

approved for public consultation over a period of four weeks. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
P Diviani (Chairman) 
M Allen (Vice-Chairman) 
S Bond 
C Brown 
J Elson 
G Godbeer 
G Jung 
G Pook 
E Rylance 
P Skinner 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
D Barratt 
P Faithfull 
R Giles 
A Moulding 
H Parr 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Booth 
I Hall 
M Howe 
R Longhurst 
M Williamson 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


